



November 3, 2025

TO: All Primary Care Providers

RE: Medicaid Update - Medicaid Coverage of Point of Care Syphilis Testing

IMPACTED PLANS: HIV SNP, HARP

Dear MetroPlusHealth Provider,

Effective immediately, MetroPlusHealth will cover Point of Care (POC) Syphilis Testing to ensure equitable access and screening to help reduce new cases.

Claims should be submitted using CPT code **"86780"**, when performed in a private office setting (place of service-POS 11), by a:

- Physician
- Nurse Practitioner
- Licensed Midwife

If you have any questions regarding this memo, please contact MetroPlusHealth at: ProviderRelationsOps@metroplus.org.

Thank you,

MetroPlusHealth